Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income Available for sale  8,889  (1,960)  6,93010

to: Other financial assets measured at amortized cost Available for sale  (569) 6

to: Financial assets at fair value not held for trading Available for sale  (1,391) 8

Investments in associates  1,045  1,045
Property, equipment and software  8,191  8,191
Goodwill and intangible assets  6,563  6,563
Deferred tax assets  9,993  5911  6611  10,118
Other non-financial assets  7,548  7,548
Total assets  940,020  (251)  (216)  939,554

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

578

Consolidated financial statements
UBS AG consolidated financial statements

Note 1  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
31.12.17 1.1.18

USD million
Classification under IAS
39

Carrying
amount
(IAS 39)

Reclassification
(of IAS 39

carrying
amounts)

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification
incl. reversal of
IAS 39 / IAS 37

allowances /
provisions

Recognition of
ECL (IFRS 9)

Carrying
amount
(IFRS 9)

Liabilities
Amounts due to banks Amortized cost  7,728  7,728
Payables from securities financing transactions Amortized cost  17,485  (5,212)  12,272

to: Other financial liabilities designated at fair value Amortized cost  (5,212) 13

Cash collateral payables on derivative instruments Amortized cost  31,029  31,029
Customer deposits Amortized cost  423,058  (5,404)  417,653

to: Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  (5,404) 14

Funding from UBS Group AG and its subsidiaries Amortized cost  35,648  35,648
Debt issued measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  107,458  107,458
Other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  38,092  (30,413)  (4)  7,675

to: Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  (30,413) 14

Derecognition: deferred fees on other loan commitments Amortized cost  (4) 4

Total financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  660,498  (41,030)  (4)  619,465
Financial liabilities at fair value held for trading FVTPL (held for trading)  31,251  31,251
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL (derivatives)  119,138  59  119,197

Recognition: Loan commitments
Amortized cost –
off-balance sheet  61 4

Derecognition: Loan commitments FVTPL (derivatives)  (2) 5

Brokerage payables designated at fair value Amortized cost  35,818  35,818
from: Customer deposits Amortized cost  5,404 14

from: Other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost Amortized cost  30,413 14

Debt issued designated at fair value FVTPL (designated)  50,782  50,782
Other financial liabilities designated at fair value FVTPL (designated)  16,643  5,212  (5)  21,851

from: Payables from securities financing transactions Amortized cost  5,212 13  (5) 13

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss  217,814  41,030  54  258,898
Provisions  3,164  7612  3,240
Other non-financial liabilities  6,499  6,499
Total liabilities  887,974  50  76  888,100

Equity
Share capital  338  338
Share premium  24,633  24,633
Retained earnings  22,189  748,15  (300)  (291)  21,672
Other comprehensive income recognized directly in equity, net of tax  4,828  (74)8,15  4,754
Equity attributable to shareholders  51,987  0  (300)15  (291)15  51,397
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  59  59
Total equity  52,046  0  (300)  (291)  51,455
Total liabilities and equity  940,020  0  (251)  (216)  939,554

579

Note 1  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Explanatory footnotes to the table “Reclassification and remeasurement of carrying amounts and recognition of ECL upon adoption of IFRS 9”

Table ref. Description of classification or remeasurement changes on adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018

1 Certain customer and prime brokerage receivable balances, in the Investment Bank and Global Wealth Management, fail the solely payments of principal and interest
(SPPI) criterion for measurement at amortized cost. These include USD 4,812 million previously included within Loans and advances to customers, USD 17 million from